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Oxfordshire County Council

Mill Lane Community Primary School

The Windmill Community Nursery
Mill Lane   Chinnor   Oxfordshire   OX39 4RF

Head Teacher  Miss Tineke van der Ploeg

Telephone/fax 01844 352106

e-mail office.2465@mill-lane.oxon.sch.uk

Number 2                                                                                                Monday 31st October 2016    

Dear Parents / Carers,

Welcome back to a new term which I am sure will be as busy as last term. All diary dates are included at the end of the newsletter as well as term dates for the rest of this year and next year. Please note there is a change to the date of the KS2 Christmas performance dress rehearsal. It has had to be moved from Wednesday 7th December to Tuesday 6th December as it clashes with when the Year 3 children will be performing at the Thame Festival of Christmas Music.

I am delighted to welcome Miss Sarah Martin to the school as our new Year 3 teacher. She was successfully appointed to the post in the last week of term and we are very fortunate that she has been able to start straight away. 
Contactless Payment System

At the end of last term you should have received a letter giving you details of how to log on to our new contactless payment system. The details were taken from the first parent on the school record system. At a later date we will be able to generate a second log in system for the other parent listed on your child’s contact details. The system is currently set up so that you can make online payments for school dinners, after school club sessions, extra nursery sessions and school trips. The system will allow you to see how much dinner money you currently owe. You can pay for after school sessions by clicking to say how many sessions your child has used at the club. You will still have to book for sessions at the after school club by ringing the office, completing the booking form sent out last term or by writing a note. 
Fireworks

The annual MLSA fireworks display will be taking place this Friday 4th November. Gates open at 6pm where you will be able to buy a range of tasty refreshments before the display starts at 7pm. Tickets can still be purchased from the school office before the evening and can be purchased on the night at the gate. 
Anti Bullying Week

There is a national anti bullying week planned for the week beginning 14th November. During this week and throughout the term we will be focusing on highlighting to the children what constitutes bullying, what to do if you are being bullied and how the school will deal with bullying. We will update the children’s anti bullying charter which will then be displayed in the school and will be available for you to look at on the school website. In addition there will also be a focus on cyber bullying and keeping cyber safe. We will also send guidance out to parents on how they can keep children safe when they are online.
Parent Consultations

Letters will soon be going out informing you of the next parent consultation evenings with a reply slip enabling you to book an appointment to see your child’s class teacher. These are on Monday 28th November (3.30pm – 6.30pm) and Wednesday 30th November (5.30pm – 8.30pm) and are an opportunity to catch up on the progress your child / children are making as well as suggest ways you can support them at home. Each appointment is 10 minutes long and teachers do try to keep to their schedules as much as possible. 
Children in Need

This year Children in Need is on Friday 18th November and we will be holding a mufti day where the theme is ‘SPOTACULAR’ For a £1 donation the children can come in mufti. The theme is spotty outfits but anything will do as long as there is a donation for a very good cause.

Christmas at Mill Lane
All classes will be putting on some type of Christmas entertainment for your enjoyment and there will be a Christmas family assembly on the last day of term on Friday 16th December at 1.30pm. We will finish at approximately 2.15pm on this Friday. Children who walk home on their own will need a letter giving them permission to leave early at 2.15pm. We are not allowed to let them leave without this permission. 

All dates for the Christmas performances are included in the diary dates at the end of this newsletter. The MLSA will be holding their Christmas Bazaar on Friday 2nd December. The school Christmas dinner will be on Tuesday 13th December and on Thursday 15th December the children from Reception to Year 6 will be visiting the pantomime. Finally the MLSA Christmas disco will take place on Friday 9th December. The children will return to school on Wednesday 4th January as Tuesday 3rd January is an INSET day.
Yours sincerely,
Tineke van der Ploeg

Term Dates for the rest of 2016 – 2017
Please find below a list of term dates for the rest of this year:

Term 2: Monday 31st Oct – Friday 16th Dec

Term 3: Wednesday 4th Jan – Friday 10th Feb

Term 4: Monday 20th Feb – Friday 7th April
Term 5: Monday 24th April – Friday 26th May 

Term 6: Tuesday 6th June – Friday 21st July

Tuesday 3rd January INSET

Monday 5th June INSET

Term Dates for 2017 – 2018
Please find below a list of term dates for next year:

Term 1: Tuesday 5th Sept – Friday 20th Oct
Term 2: Monday 30th Oct – Tuesday 19th Dec

Term 3: Thursday 4th Jan – Friday 9th Feb

Term 4: Monday 19th Feb – Thursday 29th March
Term 5: Monday 16th April – Friday 25th May 

Term 6: Tuesday 5th June – Wednesday 25th July

Monday 4thSeptember INSET

Friday 6th October INSET

Monday 4th June INSET
(Please note we still have to allocate 2 INSET days in addition. As soon as we have these we will let you know)
Dates for your diary: The ‘Six Steps to Success’ focus is ‘Have a go’ and ‘Take a Challenge’
Friday 4th November: Gates open 6pm MLSA fireworks night. 

Monday 7th November: Foundation Stage Open Day
Monday 7th to Friday 11th November: Year 6 school journey to Kilvrough
Thursday 12th November: 9am Year 1 & 2 parent’s coffee morning
Monday 14th November: Start of anti-bullying week
Friday 18th November: Children in Need Mufti – Spotacular them
Friday 25th November: Year 5 visit Icknield for day
Monday 28th November: 3.30pm – 6.30pm Parent consultations

Wednesday 30th November: 5.30pm – 8.30pm Parent consultations
Friday 2nd December: 2pm KS1 dress rehearsal

Friday 2nd December: MLSA Christmas Bazaar
Sunday 4th December: Class 3 rehearsal for Thame festival of Christmas music
Monday 5th December: 10am Reception Class Christmas dress rehearsal

Monday 5th December: 2pm KS 1 Christmas performance 
Tuesday 8th December: 10am Reception Class Christmas performance
Tuesday 8th December: 2pm KS1 Christmas Performance
Tuesday 8th December: 2pm KS2 Christmas performance dress rehearsal

Wednesday 7th December: Class 3 perform at Thame festival of music
Thursday 8th December: 2pm KS2 Christmas performance

Thursday 8th December: 7pm KS2 Christmas performance

Friday 9th December: Year 1 – 3 Flu nasal spray

Friday 9th December: MLSA Christmas disco

Tuesday 13th December: School Christmas dinner
Wednesday 14th December: 9.15am Nursery Christmas Nativity
Thursday 15th December: 10am Reception to Year 6 visit pantomime
Friday 16th December: 1.30pm Christmas family celebration assembly

More information about each of the events will be sent nearer the time but we look forward to seeing you during the term.
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